Jeremey Graham Chapman Curricul;;n;; Vitae
Sergeant S
Indiana State Police

1425 Miami Trail, Bremen IN 46506
574-546-4900

STATE POLICE

jchapman@)isp.in.gov

Duty Assignment Forensic Computer Examiner
Video/Audio Technician

Profile
e Sixteen years experience as a forensic computer examiner.
o Twenty five years experience with the Indiana State Police
o Ability to investigate and examine digital media related to the field
of computer forensics.
e Ability to investigate and examine digital media related to the field
of mobile forensics.
e Ability to convey complex material to a wide audience.
o Ability to compile and present evidentiary items in an efficient and
convincing style.
Employment
e Cyber Crime Unit, Forensic Examiner 2006 - Present
o District Detective / Forensic Examiner 2004 - 2006
e District Detective 2003 - 2004
e Problem Oriented Policing Unit 1996 - 2003
e Indiana State Trooper 1994 - 1996
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Education

e B.A., Sociology (Law and Society) Purdue University

Minor History

e Indiana State Police Academy, Plainfield, IN

e Winamac Community High School

Advanced Training

OS Triage

LEVA Conference

Advanced Digital Forensics i0S& Android
OS Triage

Axiom Forensic Software

Amped 5/ Axon 5

DAC Audio Forensics

IEF Internet Evidence Finder

IACIS Mobile Forensics

X-Ways Forensic Software Training

LEVA IV Advanced Video Forensics and the
Law

Lantern Mobile Forensic Software
Black Light Tool Training
Encase V7 Transition

LEVA Photographic Comparison

Indianapolis, IN
Denver, CO
Indianapolis, IN
Indianapolis, IN
Largo, FL,

Fairfax, VA

Myrtle Beach, SC

Indianapolis, IN
Orlando, FL
Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN
Indianapolis, IN
Chicago, IL

Indianapolis, IN

12/02/19

10/07/19

8/26/19

3-29-18

3-14-17

6/13/16

9/21/15

8/14/15

5/3/15

4/20/15

3/16/15

11-5-15

10/7/15

513/14

4/28/14

1994

1994

1990

8 Hours

32 Hours

32 Hours

3 Hours

32 Hours

40 Hours

40 Hours

24 Hours

40 Hours

32 Hours

40 Hours

24 Hours

16 Hours

24 Hours

40 Hours



LEVA Advanced Imaging Techniques

LEVA Level 1I Forensic Video Technician
Certification 12-13-13

LEVA Level 1
Forensic Video Analysis and the Law
LEVA Conference 2013
Adobe Creative Cloud
DAC Software Audio Filters
Digital Video Processing & Analysis
Workflow

National Cyber Crime Confernece
HTCIA Conference
Mobile Forensics Conference

NW3C Cyber-Investigations 105
Basic Cell Phone Investigation

NW3C Cyber-Investigations 205
Cell Phone & GPS Interrogation

WetStone Technologies, INC
Live Investigations with US-LATT

Advanced Macintosh Forensics 1l

NW3C Cybercop 320 (INET)
Windows Internet Trace Evidence

NW3C Cybercop 310 (NTOS)
NT Operating System

NW3C Cybercop 305 (NTFS)
NT File System

ATC-NY Mac Marshall 1.0 Software
Macintosh Forensics 1
AccessData (FTK) Advanced Windows

AccessData (FTK) Boot Camp

Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Asheville, NC

Norwood, MA
Indian Wells, CA
Myrtle Beach, SC

Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Online

Purdue University

Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Notre Dame
Purdue University
Purdue University

Chicago, 1L

4/26/14

12/13/13

10/07/13

16/11/13

52112

2/14/11

6/8/11

2/8/11

2/11/11

11/15/11

10/21/10

7/22/10

6/24/10

5/6/10

1/7/10

6/5/08

1/11/07

2/9/07

16 Hours

40 Hours

40 Hours

2 Hours
4 Hours
4 Hours
2.5 Days
3 Days

3 Days

14 Hours

18.5 Hours

2 Hours

24 Hours

29 Hours

27 Hours

32 Hours

8 Hours
24 Hours
21 Hours

21 Howrs



Windows Forensics
AccessData (FTK) Boot Camp (Intermediate)
AccessData (FTK) Internet Forensics
EnCase Advanced Computer Forensics
EnCase Computer Forensics 1I
Cell Phone Forensics
NW3C EnCase Fast Cyberforensics Triage
NW3C Cybercop 102

(AFT) Automated Forensic Tools
1Look forensic software, FBI C.A.R.T./NCFS
HTCIA Conference Cell Phone & Device
Seizure
Undercover Internet Chat Investigation HTCU

Microsoft Networking Essentials (MCSE)

Microsoft Workstation 4.0 (MCSE)

Wicklander-Zulawski
Reid Method of Criminal Interviews and
Interrogation

Gallagher - Westfall Group
Leadership, Liability and Law Enforcement

Instructor Development [LEA

Chicago, IL
Louisville, KY
Chicago, IL
Ypsilanti, MI
Lafayette, IN

Purdue University
Indianapolis, IN
University of

Central Florida

Cleveland, OH

South Bend, IN

Indiana University
Kokomo

Indiana University
Kokomo

LaPorte, IN

Indianapolis, IN

Indiana State
Police

2/24/05

10/4/07

12/11/09

7/31/07

3/16/07

10/28/05

6/15/06

3/25/03

11/1/06

7/13/06

9/15/05

16/10/97

11/1/96

21 Hours
21 Hours
32 Hours
32 Hours
16 Hours

16 Hours

32 Hours

16 Hours

3 Days

8 Hours

21 Hours

40 Hours

24 Hours



Additional Computer Skills

Proficient in the use of the following
computer operating systems :

0S X, Windows (7, 8, 10) Microsoft
Windows Vista, XP, 2000, NT, Linux,
Macintosh

Mobile Forensies:

Cellebrite Physical Analyzer
Lantern Software
BlackLight

Audio/Video Forensics:

Omnivore

Adobe Photoshop
Adobe Premiere

Adobe Audition

AVID Media Composer
VirtualDub
Amped5/Axon5

DVR Examiner

Proficient in the use of the following software:

Microsoft Word, Access, Excel, PowerPoint and
Internet Explorer.

Computer/Video Forensic Software:

Encase V.5.0-7.09.05

AccessData FTK Ultimate Tool Kit
IEF (Internet Evidence Finder)
Wetstone Gargoyle

Registry Viewer, I'TK Imager
iLook (V7.0-8.0)

X-Ways

Macquisition

BlackLight

(V.1.7-3.0)



Honors & Awards

Memberships

Executive Journal’s, BEST COPS recognition, South Bend, IN

Article written in the Michiana Executive Journal regarding Best
Cops Award Volume XVIII Number 4

Indiana Civil Rights Commission, Best Practices Honorable
Mention “Operation Melting Pot”

Article regarding “Operation Melting Pot™ published in MOVE
Magavzine Spring 2001 Vol. 6 No. 2

Indiana State Police Alliance
Charter Member Trooper Todd A, Burman Memorial FOP Lodge
NAPP National Association of Photoshop Professionals  2011-2013

Plymouth Athletic Boosters



Court Testimony

US Vs. Harrell
(Computer Forensics)
Federal Court South Bend
Honorable Robert Miller

State Vs. Oswalt
(Computer Forensics)
Huntington County

State Vs. Johnson
(Computer Forensics)
Allen County

State Vs. Austin

(Cell Phone Forensics)
Elkhart County

State Vs. Kowalczyk
(Computer Forensics)
Allen County

State Vs. Charles Whittington
(Video Enhancement)
Blackford Circuit Court
Honorable Dean A. Young

State Vs. Carter/Wright

(Cell Phone Forensics)

Cass Circuit Court

Honorable Richard Maughmer

June 18, 2013

June 27, 2012

Janruary 26, 2012

December 13, 2011

October 20, 2009

December 1, 2015

September 4 , 2019



