Jeremey Graham Chapman Sergeant

Indiana State Police

1425 Miami Trail, Bremen IN 46506 574-546-4900

jchapman@isp.in.gov

Curriculum Vitae

Rev. 01-20



Duty Assignment

Forensic Computer Examiner Video/Audio Technician

Profile

- Sixteen years experience as a forensic computer examiner.
- Twenty five years experience with the Indiana State Police
- Ability to investigate and examine digital media related to the field of computer forensics.
- Ability to investigate and examine digital media related to the field of mobile forensics.
- Ability to convey complex material to a wide audience.
- Ability to compile and present evidentiary items in an efficient and convincing style.

Employment

0	Cyber Crime Unit, Forensic Examiner	2006 - Present
0	District Detective / Forensic Examiner	2004 - 2006
0	District Detective	2003 - 2004
0	Problem Oriented Policing Unit	1996 - 2003
0	Indiana State Trooper	1994 - 1996



Education

6	B.A., Sociology (Law and Society) Purdue University Minor History	1994
•	Indiana State Police Academy, Plainfield, IN	1994
8	Winamac Community High School	1990

Advanced Training

OS Triage	Indianapolis, IN	12/02/19	8 Hours
LEVA Conference	Denver, CO	10/07/19	32 Hours
Advanced Digital Forensics iOS& Android	Indianapolis, IN	8/26/19	32 Hours
OS Triage	Indianapolis, IN	3-29-18	3 Hours
Axiom Forensic Software	Largo, FL	3-14-17	32 Hours
Amped 5/ Axon 5	Fairfax, VA	6/13/16	40 Hours
DAC Audio Forensics	Myrtle Beach, SC	9/21/15	40 Hours
IEF Internet Evidence Finder	Indianapolis, IN	8/14/15	24 Hours
IACIS Mobile Forensics	Orlando, FL	5/3/15	40 Hours
X-Ways Forensic Software Training	Indianapolis, IN	4/20/15	32 Hours
LEVA IV Advanced Video Forensics and the Law	Indianapolis, IN	3/16/15	40 Hours
Lantern Mobile Forensic Software	Indianapolis, IN	11-5-15	24 Hours
Black Light Tool Training	Indianapolis, IN	10/7/15	16 Hours
Encase V7 Transition	Chicago, IL	513/14	24 Hours
LEVA Photographic Comparison	Indianapolis, IN	4/28/14	40 Hours

LEVA Advanced Imaging Techniques	Indianapolis, IN	4/26/14	16 Hours
LEVA Level II Forensic Video Technician Certification 12-13-13	Indianapolis, IN	12/13/13	40 Hours
LEVA Level I	Indianapolis, IN	10/07/13	40 Hours
Forensic Video Analysis and the Law LEVA Conference 2013 Adobe Creative Cloud DAC Software Audio Filters Digital Video Processing & Analysis Workflow	Asheville, NC	10/11/13	2 Hours 4 Hours 4 Hours
National Cyber Crime Confernece	Norwood, MA	5/2/12	2.5 Days
HTCIA Conference	Indian Wells, CA	2/14/11	3 Days
Mobile Forensics Conference	Myrtle Beach, SC	6/8/11	3 Days
NW3C Cyber-Investigations 105 Basic Cell Phone Investigation	Indianapolis, IN	2/8/11	14 Hours
NW3C Cyber-Investigations 205 Cell Phone & GPS Interrogation	Indianapolis, IN	2/11/11	18.5 Hours
WetStone Technologies, INC Live Investigations with US-LATT	Online	11/15/11	2 Hours
Advanced Macintosh Forensics II	Purdue University	10/21/10	24 Hours
NW3C Cybercop 320 (INET) Windows Internet Trace Evidence	Indianapolis, IN	7/22/10	29 Hours
NW3C Cybercop 310 (NTOS) NT Operating System	Indianapolis, IN	6/24/10	27 Hours
NW3C Cybercop 305 (NTFS) NT File System	Indianapolis, IN	5/6/10	32 Hours
ATC-NY Mac Marshall 1.0 Software	Notre Dame	1/7/10	8 Hours
Macintosh Forensics I	Purdue University	6/5/08	24 Hours
AccessData (FTK) Advanced Windows	Purdue University	1/11/07	21 Hours
AccessData (FTK) Boot Camp	Chicago, IL	2/9/07	21 Hours

Windows Forensics

AccessData (FTK) Boot Camp (Intermediate)	Chicago, IL	2/24/05	21 Hours
AccessData (FTK) Internet Forensics	Louisville, KY	10/4/07	21 Hours
EnCase Advanced Computer Forensics	Chicago, IL	12/11/09	32 Hours
EnCase Computer Forensics II	Ypsilanti, MI	7/31/07	32 Hours
Cell Phone Forensics	Lafayette, IN	3/16/07	16 Hours
NW3C EnCase Fast Cyberforensics Triage	Purdue University	10/28/05	16 Hours
NW3C Cybercop 102 (AFT) Automated Forensic Tools	Indianapolis, IN	6/15/06	32 Hours
ILook forensic software, FBI C.A.R.T./NCFS	University of Central Florida	3/25/03	16 Hours
HTCIA Conference Cell Phone & Device Seizure	Cleveland, OH	11/1/06	3 Days
Undercover Internet Chat Investigation HTCU	South Bend, IN	7/13/06	8 Hours
Microsoft Networking Essentials (MCSE)	Indiana University Kokomo		
Microsoft Workstation 4.0 (MCSE)	Indiana University Kokomo		
Wicklander-Zulawski Reid Method of Criminal Interviews and Interrogation	LaPorte, IN	9/15/05	21 Hours
Gallagher - Westfall Group Leadership, Liability and Law Enforcement	Indianapolis, IN	10/10/97	40 Hours
Instructor Development ILEA	Indiana State Police	11/1/96	24 Hours

Additional Computer Skills

Proficient in the use of the following computer operating systems:

OS X, Windows (7, 8, 10) Microsoft Windows Vista, XP, 2000, NT, Linux, Macintosh

Cellebrite Physical Analyzer Lantern Software BlackLight

Mobile Forensics:

Proficient in the use of the following software:

Microsoft Word, Access, Excel, PowerPoint and Internet Explorer.

Computer/Video Forensic Software:

Encase V.5.0-7.09.05 AccessData FTK Ultimate Tool Kit (V.1.7-3.0) IEF (Internet Evidence Finder) Wetstone Gargoyle Registry Viewer, FTK Imager ILook (V7.0-8.0) X-Ways Macquisition BlackLight

Audio/Video Forensics:

Omnivore
Adobe Photoshop
Adobe Premiere
Adobe Audition
AVID Media Composer
VirtualDub
Amped5/Axon5
DVR Examiner

Honors & Awards

Executive Journal's, BEST COPS recognition, South Bend, IN

Article written in the Michiana Executive Journal regarding Best Cops Award Volume XVIII Number 4

Indiana Civil Rights Commission, Best Practices Honorable Mention "Operation Melting Pot"

Article regarding "Operation Melting Pot" published in MOVE Magazine Spring 2001 Vol. 6 No. 2

Memberships

Indiana State Police Alliance

Charter Member Trooper Todd A. Burman Memorial FOP Lodge

NAPP National Association of Photoshop Professionals 2011-2013

Plymouth Athletic Boosters

Court Testimony

US Vs. Harrell (Computer Forensics) Federal Court South Bend Honorable Robert Miller June 18, 2013

State Vs. Oswalt (Computer Forensics) Huntington County June 27, 2012

State Vs. Johnson (Computer Forensics) Allen County Janruary 26, 2012

State Vs. Austin (Cell Phone Forensics) Elkhart County

December 13, 2011

State Vs. Kowalczyk (Computer Forensics)

Allen County

October 20, 2009

State Vs. Charles Whittington (Video Enhancement) Blackford Circuit Court Honorable Dean A. Young December 1, 2015

State Vs. Carter/Wright (Cell Phone Forensics) Cass Circuit Court Honorable Richard Maughmer

September 4, 2019